
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
14 June 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Udey Singh (Con)

Labour Conservative UKIP

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Zee Russell

Cllr Jonathan Yardley Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 29 March 2017) (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Children and Young People Plan and Priorities 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 94)
[Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, to present update 
report on the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of services for children in 
need of help and protection  ]

6 Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy (Pages 95 - 162)
[Paul Smith, Head of Commissioning, and Linda Sanders, Strategic Director 
People, to present report]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 29 March 2017

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Louise Miles

Co-opted Members (5)

Mrs Rosalie Watkins Catholic Church Representative

In Attendance

Cllr Claire Darke                                                 Cabinet Member for Education
Cllr Val Gibson                                                   Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
                                                                            Member

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alexandra Jones Assistant Director - School Standards
Paul Senior Interim Head of Special Education Needs and 

Inclusion
Alison Shannon
Emma Cleary                                                                     

Finance Business Partner
HeadStart Programme Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Mak Singh
Cyril Randles

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 8 February 2017)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Financial Support to Carers Offering Legal Permanency to children policy
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, introduced the 
report. 

The Cabinet Member explained the reasons behind the need to review the current 
policy towards the amount of financial support to LAC children who become subject 
of adoption order, special guardianship orders or child arrangement orders. 

The Cabinet Member advised the panel a review in the policy was needed to comply 
with current legislation and in response to a judicial review application.  A benchmark 
review exercise was also undertaken with neighbouring authorities to check that the 
level of proposed allowance for permanence orders was consistent.

Alison Hinds, Head of Service, Looked After Children, gave an overview of the main 
report and added that the proposed changes would include a more stringent means 
test. The Head of Service advised that this work had been based on guidance 
provided the Welfare Rights Team in determining the eligibility criteria for financial 
support.

The panel queried if option c as listed in para 8 of the report was the preferred 
option. The Head of Service confirmed that this proposal was the recommendation 
based on the legal advice from legal counsel to avoid the risk of legal challenge.

The panel queried how the plans for payment of allowances will take account of any 
Universal Credit allowances paid to carers with reference to the proposed 
assessment for calculating financial support detailed in the report. The Head of 
Service explained the impact of the changes on applicant receiving either a means-
tested benefit or those with incomes above the current threshold for eligibility for 
Universal Credit.

The panel welcomed the recognition of the proposals to support families willing to 
care for family members. The panel queried the financial support that would be 
available to people aged 18-21 who decided that not to go onto university and the 
concern that this would put at risk or worse outcomes. The panel wanted 
reassurance that young people in this situation would be given every opportunity to 
progress

The Head of Service advised the panel that young people in this situation would be 
able to access additional financial support, which is updated annually. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel queried the risks to the Council if the current policy was not revised. 
Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, advised the panel that 
there was a risk that the policy could be subject to challenge, however changes were 
needed to make the policy much clearer and consistent with the legal requirements 
as regards the payment of allowances to carers currently in the receipt of a fostering 
allowance. 
The Service Director advised the panel the impact of the policy changes will be 
monitored and progress reported.

Resolved:
1. The panel supported the proposed changes to the financial allowances 

paid to carers of children subject to adoption, special guardianship or child 
arrangement orders.

2. The panel comments on the proposed changes to be included in the report 
to Cabinet meeting on 26 April 2017.

6 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
Claire Darke, Cabinet Member for Education, introduced the report and invited panel 
comments on the progress made to implement 2014 reforms of SEND 
(special educational needs and disabilities).

Paul Senior, Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion Education gave an overview of the 
summary data detailed in Appendix A and the main headlines in the report. The 
Interim Head commented on the considerable investment by the Council in the early 
identification and support for children with special needs and long term benefits of 
this policy.

The panel commented on the findings that Wolverhampton had significantly higher 
prevalence of moderate and severe learning difficulties when compared to the 
equivalent figures for England. The Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion Education, 
c
[...]
es, which 
will reduce the demand for provision which is costly to provide. 

The Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion gave details of cost per child of different 
levels of support – the cost ranges from £5,000 (Tier 2) to £250,000 to £350,000 to 
provide secure specialist accommodation, to highlight the benefits of investment in 
early interventions aimed at reducing the number of people requiring this level of 
support.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel discussed the work done to monitor unregulated alternative school 
provision. Emma Bennett advised the panel the situation is monitored by 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board, who also undertake visits to offer advice to 
establishments aimed at improve practices and policies.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the briefing paper and progress reported.

8 Wolverhampton Headstart, Phase 3 - Building emotional resilience and 
preventing self harm
Emma Cleary, HeadStart Programme Manager, introduced the report and advised 
the panel that this was an update on progress since a previous report was presented. 
The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that the original Big Lottery 
budget of £8.8 million had been increased to £9.5 million to deliver a range of 
programmes aimed at building emotional resilience in children and young people. 
The HeadStart Programme Manager commented on the importance of the building 
mental health resilience in young people at an early age. The programme will be 
based on four geographical areas in Wolverhampton and the work is expected to 
start in September 2017. To support the work of the programme detailed monitoring 
and evaluation will be done to consider the links between education and health.

The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that baseline assessment 
work will be done and there will be interim reviews to assess progress against 
outcome measures and the impact of different programmes. In addition, there will be 
a series of progress review meetings, both formal and informal, with representatives 
of Big Lottery Fund.

The panel welcomed the plans and requested that evaluation findings from the 
programme be reported to a future meeting.

The panel discussed the current provision locally available to children and young 
people locally needing Tier 4 provision. The panel expressed concern about the 
reduction nationally in the number of secure beds. Emma Bennett, Service Director, 
Children and Young People, updated the panel on current availability of secure beds 
locally and advised the issue is monitored by the Children’s Trust Board. 

The Service Director advised the panel that were no children from Wolverhampton in 
Tier 4 secure and non-secure Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS),provision and alternative accommodation – for example, specialist 
provision at Penn Hospital that will support young people if this is considered to be 
appropiate.  

In addition, there is new provision, Section 136 Assessment Suite, available in police 
stations for young people, which opened earlier in the year.

The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that national evaluation of the 
impact of the programme is being led by University of Manchester, who will be 
conducting baseline assessment work involving two different cohorts of young 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

people; in order to provide evidence about the impact of the programmes and also to 
measure changes in mental health of the young people involved. 

The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that the research will involve 
the analysis of qualitative and quantitative data about the impact of the programme. 
The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that young people will be 
involved in the design the evaluation tools for the programme.
The Service Director advised the panel that the Children’s Trust Board will be 
monitoring the performance of the HeadStart programme.

The panel welcomed the report and the opportunities presented by the funding to 
work with young people at an early age and provide support where needed. 

Isobel Ricketts, Wolverhampton Youth Council, welcomed the extra resources that 
will be provided by the HeadStart programme and was very supportive of the 
programme.

The panel commented on the focus on specific areas and suggested how learning 
can be shared with other schools that could potentially benefit a wider range of 
young people. The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel of the funding 
criteria issued by Big Lottery to work in only the agreed geographical areas. The 
panel were reassured that there is a clear expectation from Big Lottery that learning 
will be shared with other schools across the city

The HeadStart Programme Manager added that there is an existing support 
programme available to schools in the city and  other resources were also available 
as part of traded services offer.

The panel welcomed the report and agreed to receive a report on progress of the 
programme in 12 months.

Resolved:
The panel to receive a report on progress against outcomes detailed in the 

HeadStart programme in March 2018.
 

9 Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan
Councillor Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, introduced 
the report to the panel and praised the achievements and performance of the service 
against national standards.

The Cabinet Member advised the panel the Youth Offending Team (YOT) was one of 
the best performing units nationally and the work had been commended at a recent 
conference. Sally Nash, Head of Service YOT gave a summary of the main findings 
of the recent inspection report and the progress made to implement the action plan. 

The Head of Service reported that significant progress had been made in each of the 
recommendations detailed in Joint Inspection Action Plan (March 2017).

The Head of Service advised the panel that progress against the action plan has 
been submitted to the Youth Justice Board and Her Majesty’s Inspection of Probation 
for approval. The Head of Service added that outstanding issues from the action plan 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

will be carried forward into the new Youth Justice planning regime, when the 
guidance is published.

The Head of Service gave a brief summary of the progress achieved in the six areas 
for improvement detailed in the action plan and areas where further work is needed. 
The Head of Service commented that report also includes further details requested 
by the panel about the performance of the service in respect of child sexual 
exploitation. 

The Head of Service advised the panel that there are plans to appoint a research 
doctorate student to undertake research study exploring the effectiveness of the YOT 
evaluations. The research work will be start later in the year and will help the YOT 
Management Board to better understand the reasons for the success of the service. 
In addition, the Head of Service and Superintendent Keith Fraser are working jointly 
to review ‘out of court’ disposal interventions. The Head of Service advised the panel 
that the YOT Management Board will continue to monitor the progress of work in 
these areas. The Head of Service repeated previous concerns about the 
overrepresentation of young black men in the criminal justice system, but who are 
also underrepresented in terms of accessing preventative and support services and 
the need to better understand the reasons for the service.

The Head of Service advised the panel that issues of diversity that were raised 
previously by the panel will be included as part of the performance report to the YOT 
Management Board 

The Head of Service updated the panel in response to their interest to the 
development of a reoffending toolkit that was discussed at a previous meeting. The 
development work is being led and supported by Chief and is aimed addressing the 
issue of diversity. In response to a panel request an equality impact assessment has 
been completed on the action plan.

The panel queried the progress in the development of the ‘Work Box’ in offering 
young people careers advice and guidance. The Head of Service briefed the panel 
on progress.

The panel queried the possible impact on the funding of programmes following the 
Brexit decision. Emma Bennett, Assistant Director, accepted the possible impact of 
any changes and in particular jointly funded work- for example, a scheme to create 
25 job coaches aimed at getting people into work and also helping to supporting 
them in the job.

The panel wanted to formally congratulate the Head of Service on the well drafted 
and presented report and in particular the summary of service achievements while 
acknowledging areas for further improvement. The Head of Service commented that 
the findings of the research by the doctorate student will identify which interventions 
work and why, and also look in detail at the triggers that encourage and support 
behaviour change. The planned research will also include ethnographic research 
with service users.

The panel suggested that the findings of the research should be added to the future 
work programme.

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved:
1. The panel formally acknowledged their high performing Youth Offending Team 

against national standards.
2. The panel agreed to receive a report on the findings and recommendation of 

the doctorate research when completed.

The meeting ended at 19:26

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:

1. Celebrate the ‘Good’ overall judgement from the recent Ofsted Inspection of services for 
children in need of help and protection and note our excellent position in the West 
Midlands and the country.

2. Consider and challenge the Children and Young People Service Plan and priorities for 
2017-2018. 

3. Agree to receive six monthly updates to monitor progress against the improvement plan.

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
14 June 2017

Report title Children and Young People Service Plan and 
Priorities for 2017-2018

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Key decision No

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Strategic Director, People

Originating service Children and Young People

Accountable employee(s) Emma Bennett

Tel
Email

Service Director, Children and Young 
People
01902 551449
Emma.bennett@wolverhampton.gov.uk

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team – 8 May 2017
Strategic Executive Board – 16 May 
2017

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Emma.bennett@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report provides an update on the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of 
services for children in need of help and protection and presents a summary of key 
priorities for 2017-2018 (Appendix One); the 2017-2018 Children and Young People 
service plan (Appendix Two); and the associated improvement plan (Appendix Three).
 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Ofsted inspection of services for children in need of help and protection commenced 
in Wolverhampton on 16 January 2017. The inspection lasted for a period of four weeks 
and finished on 9 February 2017.

2.2 Ofsted's Single Inspection Framework for inspecting services for children in need of help
and protection and reviewing Local Safeguarding Children Boards was launched in 
November 2013. Wolverhampton’s last inspection took place in June 2011 when the 
Local Authority was judged to be ‘good’ for looked after children and ‘adequate’ in 
relation to safeguarding. All 152 Local Authorities will be inspected under this framework 
by December 2017.  Ofsted are in the process of pil
[...]
pplications for special guardianship 

orders
 Continuing to lead on the development of the regional adoption 

agency
 Increasing internal foster carers and increasing awareness and 

reporting of private fostering
 Continuing to improve timeliness of placing children for 

adoption

CARE LEAVERS – PRIORITIES 2017/18:

 Ensuring that all pathway plans are SMART
 Increasing the number of vulnerable 16+ engaged in 

education, employment and training
 Ensuring all care leavers are provided with a health 

summary

YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM – PRIORITIES 2017/18:

 Reducing Youth Offending/Reoffending
 Increasing the engagement of YOT young people in Education 

training and employment
 Implementing the LAC/YOT action plan 
 Ensuring earlier joint planning between social care and YOT 

for young people released from tier 4 and custody
 Reviewing the work delivered across the children and young 

people service in support of the Gangs Strategy
 Ensuring the findings from the evaluation of  interventions is 

understood and adopted

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND QUALITY 
ASSURANCE – PRIORITIES 2017/18:

 Producing a performance management improvement 
plan and a data quality strategy

 Strengthening the line of sight and challenge which 
senior managers and leaders have on frontline practice  

 Improving recording and evidence of voice of the child
 Ensuring CareFirst supports accurate and consistent 

recording and reporting
 Reviewing and updating Quality Assurance Tools

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE WORKFORCE – 
PRIORITIES 2017/18:

 Reviewing the workforce development plan to ensure it 
supports the development of a capable and competent 
workforce

 Rolling out Restorative Practice across the workforce
 Commissioning domestic violence training to ensure that all 

Social Workers are confident in responding to victims and 
perpetrators.

 Ensuring the competency based supervision policy is applied 
in practice

 Embedding the Neglect Strategy and Toolkit ac
[...]
care plans. This is 
leading to improvements in practice as evidenced through regular dip sampling and case file 
audits.

2017/18 Priorities for Children & Young People Workforce:
• Reviewing workforce data collection mechanisms ensuring that accurate 

and consistent reporting can be produced for managers at all levels
• Further reduce the reliance on agency workers
• Roll-out Restorative Practice across the workforce
• Producing a development plan for Social Work Managers and using 

this to inform a mandatory development programme to include a 
mixture of internal and external facilitators and coaching/mentoring

• Re-commission Child and Family Training to deliver a programme of 
training for social workers and early help

• Commissioning domestic violence training to ensure that all Social 
Workers are confident in responding to victims and perpetrators

• Embedding the Neglect Strategy and Toolkit across the workforcePage 52



36

14. Commissioning
14.1 The Commissioning Strategy - Shaping Futures, Changing Lives – provides a comprehensive 

overview of the People Directorate’s approach to commissioning services. This is the first 
directorate commissioning strategy and has been developed in response to:

• a continued and growing focus on the assets and strengths which individuals and communities 
bring to their experience of life to promote their wellbeing and when they need more support

• developing our local City of Wolverhampton Community Offer
• strengthening families and a whole family approach
• Care Act 2014 statutory duty for market shaping and development
• Renewed focus on collaboration rather than competition in NHS services
• Co-production – extending new understanding and actions
• Overall influence of changes in law such as the Care Act 2014 and the Children and Family Act 

2014 SEND Reforms
• On-going statutory requirement of the role of Director of Adults Social Services and Director 

of Childrens Services for commissioning

14.2 The new
[...]
uise Haughton

ACTION COMPLETED

P
age 93



Page 30 of 30

ACTIONS MILESTONES TIMESCALES LEAD OFFICERS PROGRESS

Commission Child and Family 
Training to deliver a 
programme of training for all 
social workers and 
strengthening families workers

Training specification to be 
produced which focuses on:

- Revised assessment 
procedures

- Reinforcing pathways
- Good quality 

chronologies
- Voice of the child
- Reflective practice
- Consistency of plans and 

assessments
- Family conversations
- Recording
- SMART and YP friendly 

targets

31st March 2018 Louise Haughton 
Susan Serventi

ACTION COMPLETED

KEY: 

Significant Risk that it will not be achieved 
 

Some risk that it may not be achieved although this may be corrected by remedial action       

On target to complete on or before its target date 

Completed     

P
age 94



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
14 June 2017

Report title Draft People Directorate Commissioning 
Strategy

Decision designation
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels

Key decision No

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People 

Originating service People  

Accountable employee(s) Linda Sanders
Tel
Email

Paul Smith
Tel
Email

Strategic Director People
01902 553000
linda.sanders@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Head of Commissioning
01902  555310
Paul.smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be considered 
by

Health and Well-Being Board
Cabinet

28 June  2017
19 July   2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Scrutiny Panels are recommended to:

Note, scrutinise and comment on the attached draft People Directorate Commissioning 
Strategy 2017-21 Shaping Futures, Changing Lives (attached as Appendix 1.)

Page 95

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 For Scrutiny Panel to note, scrutinise and comment on the content of the attached draft 
People Direc
[...]
brown@beaconvision.org


5

“Hear Our Voice” 
Headstart (young 
people)

Kevin Pace TBC

Carers Forum Lesley Johnson TBC ?Newsletter / e-zine?
Melinda Kaur

The Public / citizens 

13 “Talking Care in 
the City” 
Supermarkets / 
High Street

TBC  Check: links to 
Healthwatch activity?

 Commissioning 
Support Officers to 
coordinate?

 Identify locations – 
Wulfrun Centre is 
usually good (under 
cover, good footfall);

 need city-wide 
locations

14 Media Press releases
interview opportunities

PB 27th April 

27th May

 Article post Cabinet 
decision (note 
Purdah)

 Reminder to take part 
in consultation

15 Web presence Survey Monkey  People 
Commissioning have 
Survey Monkey

P
age 161



6

 Need to clarify 
questions

 Post draft strategy on 
the Web

16 Twitter Account c/o Project Support 
Officer

 PB enquired. Agreed.
 How could questions 

be chunked up?
 Link to website 

location
17 Facebook presence PB PB – will upload onto “Wton 

Today”
Can target Wton citizens ….

18 Website PB PB to clarify

Staff

19 People 
Directorate 

Localities - Commissioning 
Managers
Heads of Service?

As per Team 
Meetings

20 Council 
employees

City People articles PB 27th April 

27th May

Article post Cabinet decision 
(note Purdah)
Reminder to take part in 
consultation

P
age 162


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 29 March 2017)
	5 Children and Young People Plan and Priorities 2017/18
	Appendix 1:Children and Young People Service Plan 2017/18 - Summary of Key Priorities
	Appendix 2: Children and Young People Service Plan 2017/2018
	Appendix 3:Children & Young People Service Improvement Plan 2017/18

	6 Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy
	APPENDIX1 PEOPLE DIRECTORATE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2017 2021
	APPENDIX 2 Co Production Engagement Planner




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 14 June 2017

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Isobel Ricketts
Cyril Randles

In Attendance
James Pearce
Cllr Val Gibson (Cabinet member for Children and Young People)

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Brendan Clifford Integrated Project Director
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Rosalie Watkins and Jon Dovey. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (29 March 2017)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
9. Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan

The panel agreed to receive the information about the findings and recommendations 
of the doctorate research as a briefing paper rather than a report when published. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Children and Young People Plan and Priorities 2017/18
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet member for Children and Young People, introduced the 
report. 

The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the recent Ofsted Inspection for children in 
need of help and protection and praised the ‘good’ overall judgement that was 
achieved.

The Cabinet Member informed the panel of the successful outcome following the 
inspection of children services and noted that City of Wolverhampton Council is the 
2nd authority in the region to have achieved ‘good’ rating. 

The report identified many strengths of the service. The Cabinet Member added that 
the recommendations made by Ofsted will be incorporated into the Children and 
Young People Service Plan for 2017-2018.

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, gave an overview of 
the Children and Young People Service Plan for 2017-2018. The Service Director 
advised the panel that the service plan will be revamped and simplified from last year 
and will include the recommendations from the recent Ofsted Inspection. 

The Service Director advised the panel they intend to monitor the Ofsted 
recommendations on a monthly basis. The performance of the service will be 
monitored on a quarterly basis. The Service Director agreed to bring a further report 
back to the panel to consider progress on a quarterly basis.

The panel discussed the funding to deliver the Children and Young People Service 
Plan for 2017-2018 and queried the support available to vulnerable families.

The Service Director informed the Panel they intend to focus on offering domestic 
violence training in June 2017 to ensure all Social Workers are confident in 
responding to victims and perpetrators.

The panel discussed the increase in the number of permanent exclusion since 
2013/2014 and discussed whether the number of school exclusions should be 
included as a performance measure in the Children and Young People Service Plan 
2017-2018.

The Service Director confirmed there will be a specific action plan put in place to 
tackle the rising exclusion rates which will focus on restorative practice. The service 
intends to raise the profile of restorative practice throughout the workforce and is 
currently working with schools to improve the situation.

The panel expressed concerns about the increase in the levels of childhood obesity 
and the work being done within the plan to tackle this specific issue. 
The Service Director confirmed they are working with Public Health on this issue and 
a recent report has been published that she will share with the panel.

Isabel Ricketts, Wolverhampton Youth Council, asked about support for young 
people with mental health issues. The Service Director advised there will be a work 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

force development centre and specialist training will be offered to allow staff to 
support more young people. 

The Chair thanked the Service Director for her presentation and agreed to receive an 
update on the progress of the service plan in six months.

Resolved:
1. The panel congratulated the Cabinet Member and Service Director on 

achieving the ‘Good’ overall judgement from the recent Ofsted inspection of 
children’s services. 

2. The panels’ comments on the service plan to be considered. 
3. The panel agreed to receive six monthly updates to monitor progress against 

the improvement plan.

6 Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet member for Children and Young People, introduced the 
report. 

Brendan Clifford, Integration Project Director, People Directorate, gave an overview 
of the strategy and explained that the document is in its early stages. He advised the 
panel that this is the City of Wolverhampton Council’s first joint commissioning 
strategy that covers Adults, Children’s and Public Health Services and the progress 
of drafting the document has been a challenge. 

The Integration Project Director advised that the strategy will focus on prevention and 
early health. 

There was a detailed discussion by the panel about both the content and layout of 
the report. The panel were concerned that the document was difficult to follow and 
also to get a clear idea about the overall aims of the strategy – this would make it 
difficult to explain to residents the reasons for proposing a new commissioning 
strategy.

The panel questioned the reference to there being an over-supply of care homes in 
the City and wanted evidence of this. (Page 113. Section 2.1.6.) The Integration 
Project Director explained that this is an accurate statement and there is a sufficient 
supply of care homes in the city to meet current demand. It was noted that this does 
not mean that individuals do not find it hard to find a placement which suits them.

The panel enquired about the views of providers about the proposed changes and 
specifically their initial thoughts on the initial document.  The Integration Project 
Director commented that the document has been shared with providers are at an 
early stage and dialogue is on-going.

The panel discussed how the intention to bring Children, Adults and Public Health 
together in one strategy was a good idea but agreed the document should be re-
drafted in a way that would make it easier for the public to follow and understand. 

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, agreed with the 
panel’s comments and will make the agreed changes to the report which will be 
presented to Cabinet on 19 July 2017. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel suggested that Appendix 1 could be used as a template to summarise the 
main aims of the commissioning report. 

The panel were informed that the final version of the strategy will be agreed by 
Cabinet in October who had requested scrutiny consideration. The panel requested 
to see the final document when it was complete. 

The panel were advised that the final draft document will be shared after Cabinet in 
October.

The Cabinet Member advised the panel that when the final document is seen by 
Cabinet, the Scrutiny Panel’s comments will be included.

Resolved:
1. The panel noted, scrutinised and commented on the draft People Directorate 

Commissioning Strategy 2017-21 Shaping Futures, Changing Lives.
2. The panels’ comments on the document will be included in the report to 

Cabinet.
3. The final version of the commissioning strategy will be sent to the panel for 

information. 

The meeting closed at 19:27.


